

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

ALASKA

RESOLUTION 23-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO APPLY TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY (DHS)/FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA) FISCAL YEAR 2023 PORT SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM (PSGP) AND PROVIDE REQUIRED MATCHING FUNDS

WHEREAS, The Port Security Grant Program (PSGP) provides funds to state, local, and private sector maritime partners to support increased port-wide risk management and protect critical surface transportation infrastructure from acts of terrorism, major disasters, and other emergencies; and

WHEREAS, the PSGP has several priority categories, with eligible maritime security project types for each area; and

WHEREAS, the Planning priority category provides funding for development of Port-wide Security Risk Management Plans, Continuity of Operations Plans, Response Plans, efforts to strengthen governance integration between/among regional partners, and assessment of capabilities and gaps in planning for the needs of persons with disabilities; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to develop a port security continuity of operations plan, including risk mitigation and resilience planning, which also serves to strengthen planning integration between the various partners and stakeholders with operations in the Saint Paul Harbor and Small Boat Harbor; and

WHEREAS, the City estimates the cost to hire a consultant to develop the plan is \$100,000; and

WHEREAS, the PSGP has a 25% cost-share requirement, which can be met through in-kind match; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Saint Paul hereby authorizes applying for FY23 PSGP grant funds from the U.S. Department Of Homeland Security (DHS)/Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and authorizes the City Manager to sign all documents relating to the FY23 PSGP grant proposal;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Saint Paul hereby commits to provide the required local match of 25% through in-kind match.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY APPROVAL OPAUL THIS 12 th DAY OF APRIL, 2023 BY IN	OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT NET SAINT
ATTEST:	Jacob N. Merculief, Mayor
Aubrey Wegeleben, City Clerk	